information, future events or otherwise after the date of this prospectus. In light of these risks and uncertainties, the forward-
looking events and circumstances discussed in this prospectus may not occur and actual results could differ materially from
those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements.

16

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

This prospectus relates to shares of our common stock that may be offered and sold from time to time by the selling
stockholder. We will receive no proceeds from the sale of shares of common stock in this offering.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, other current assets, debt and capitalization as of September 30, 2008, as follows:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  on a pro forma basis to give effect to the issuance of the Series A Preferred Stock and the Series Y Warrant, and the issuance of
shares of common stock to Fusion as commitment shares.

The table does not include the effect of the shares registered in this Registration Statement as the shares registered are for a
secondary offering by selling shareholders.

  September 30, 2008   September 30, 2008
  Actual (Unaudited)  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Cash  $ 2,599,816   2,820,000(1)  $ 5,419,816
Other current assets   2,308,067   216,000(2)   2,524,067

Current liabilities   2,115,209   —   2,115,209
Long-term liabilities   6,949,400   238,819(1)   7,188,219
Preferred stock   —   3,000,000(1)   3,000,000
Stockholders’ (deficit) equity:

Common stock   69,787   360(2)   70,147
Additional paid-in capital   142,927,031   2,716,897(1)(2)  145,643,928
Accumulated deficit   (144,711,971)   (2,920,076)(1)   (147,632,047)

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (1,715,153)   (202,819)   (1,917,972)
Total capitalization  $ 7,349,456   $ 10,385,456

(1)  As a result of issuance of the Series A Preferred Stock with the Series Y Warrant in December 2008, the Company increased cash by
$2,820,000, long term liabilities by $238,819, additional paid-in capital related to the beneficial conversion feature and the warrant,
net of placement agent fees of $180,000, by $2,501,257 and accumulated deficit by $2,920,076.

(2)  As a result of the issuance of 360,000 shares of common stock to Fusion in exchange for their commitment to provide the Company
funding, other current assets increased by $216,000, common stock increased by $360 and additional paid-in capital increased by